Hedging of future cash flows – future receivables USD 898 1,466 1,362 4,573 3,226 11,525

Hedging of future cash flows – future receivables EUR – – – – – –

Hedging of future cash flows – future payables EUR (32) (63) (1,162) – – (1,257)

TOTAL 866 1,403 200 4,573 3,226 10,268

NET4GAS Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

NET4GAS Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2023

The amount of reclassified other comprehensive income to revenues during 2023 decreased revenues by CZK 40 million
(2022: decreased revenues by CZK 103 million). The amount of reclassified other comprehensive income to finance income
during 2023 increased finance income by CZK 817 million (2022: increased finance income by CZK 91 million).

The following table presents the sensitivities stress test of profit or loss or equity (cash flow hedge) to changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency, with all other variables held constant:

 At 31 December 2023 At 31 December 2022
 Impact on profit  Impact on profit
In millions of Czech crowns or loss Impact on equity or loss Impact on equity
US Dollar strengthening by 10%  (721) – 1 (727)

US Dollar weakening by 10%  721 – (1) 727

Euro strengthening by 10%  416 126 78 520

Euro weakening by 10%  (416) (126) (78) (520)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
respective entity of the Group and for currency sensitive derivatives.

The Group’s exposure to currency risk with impact on profit or loss as at 31 December 2023 is influenced by (i) cash balances
held in foreign currency, (ii) by existing loans to related parties provided in EUR (Note 12) and (iii) outstanding payables and
receivables.

Hedging of interest rate risk. The Group’s bank borrowings are contracted at floating interest rates. Some instruments, such as
bonds and fix-to-fix cross-currency interest rate swaps, are priced at fixed rates and are exposed to re-pricing risk at maturity.

[…]

Financial assets – floating rate  949 – – – 949

Financial assets – fixed rate with

re-pricing risk  5,863 – – – 5,863

Financial liabilities – floating rate  (4,548) (4,806) – – (9,354)

Financial liabilities – fixed rate with re-pricing risk  (174) (104) (9,946) (14,236) (24,460)

Financial liabilities – fixed rate with re-pricing risk – lease  (35) (104) (555) (6,131) (6,825)

Financial liabilities – interest rate pre-hedging* – – – – –

Net interest sensitivity gap at 31 December 2022  2,055 (5,014) (10,501) (20,367) (33,827)

* Note 32 – Derivative Financial Instruments

As the Company’s  bank assets and liabilities (borrowings) are directly exposed to the floating interest rate, the change in
interest rates has an impact on the Company’s profit or loss for the current year.

The following table presents sensitivities stress test of profit or loss or equity (cash flow hedge) to changes in exchange rates
applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency, with all other variables held constant:

 At 31 December 2023 At 31 December 2022
 Impact on profit  Impact on profit
In millions of Czech crowns or loss Impact on equity or loss Impact on equity
US Dollar strengthening by 10%  (721) – 1 (727)

US Dollar weakening by 10%  721 – (1) 727

Euro strengthening by 10%  416 126 71 520

Euro weakening by 10%  (416) (126) (71) (520)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
Company and for currency sensitive derivatives.

The Company’s exposure to currency risk with impact on profit or loss as at 31 December 2023 is influenced by (i) cash balances
held in foreign currency, (ii) by existing loans to related parties provided in EUR (Note 13) and (iii) outstanding payables and
receivables.

Hedging of interest rate risk. The Company’s bank borrowings are contracted at floating interest rates. Some instruments,
such as bonds and fix-to-fix cross-currency interest rate swaps, are priced at fixed rates and are exposed to re-pricing risk at